LTC6420-20
1
642020f
FEATURES
APPLICATIONS
DESCRIPTION
Dual Matched
1.8GHz Differential
Amplifi ers/ADC Drivers
The LTC®6420-20 is a dual high-speed differential amplifi er
targeted at processing signals from DC to 300MHz. The
part has been specifi cally designed to drive 12-, 14- and
16-bit ADCs with low noise and low distortion, but can also
be used as a general-purpose broadband gain block.
The LTC6420-20 is easy to use, with minimal support
circuitry required. The output common mode voltage
is set using an external pin, independent of the inputs,
which eliminates the need for transformers or AC-coupling
capacitors in many applications. The gain is internally
fi xed at 20dB (10V/V).
The LTC6420-20 saves space and power compared to
alternative solutions using IF gain blocks and transform-
ers. The LTC6420-20 is packaged in a compact 20-lead
3mm × 4mm QFN package and operates over the –40°C
to 85°C temperature range.
Distribution of Gain Match
n Matched Gain ±0.1dB

+
O
U
T
B
TJMAX = 150°C, θJA = 43°C/W, θJC = 5°C/W
EXPOSED PAD (PIN 21) IS V–, MUST BE SOLDERED TO PCB
ORDER INFORMATION
PART NUMBER
GAIN
(dB)
GAIN
(V/V)
ZIN (DIFFERENTIAL)
(Ω)SINGLE DUAL COMMENT
LTC6400-8 8 2.5 400 Lowest Distortion
LTC6400-14 14 5 200 Lowest Distortion
LTC6400-20  LTC6420-20 20 10 200 Lowest Distortion
LTC6400-26 26 20 50 Lowest Distortion
LTC6401-8 8 2.5 400 Lowest Power
LTC6401-14 14 5 200 Lowest Power
LTC6401-20  LTC6421-20 20 10 200 Lowest Power
LTC6401-26 26 20 50 Lowest Power
PIN CONFIGURATION
LEAD FREE FINISH TAPE AND REEL PART MARKING* PACKAGE DESCRIPTION SPECIFIED TEMPERATURE RANGE
LTC6420CUDC-20#PBF LTC6420CUDC-20#TRPBF LDDM 20-Lead (3mm × 4mm) Plastic QFN 0°C to 70°C
LTC6420IUDC-20#PBF LTC6420IUDC-20#TRPBF LDDM 20-Lead (3mm × 4mm) Plastic QFN –40°C to 85°C
Consult LTC Marketing for parts specifi ed with wider operating temperature ranges. *The temperature grade is identifi ed by a label on the shipping container.
Consult LTC Marketing for information on non-standard lead based fi nish parts.
For more information on lead free part marking, go to: http://www.linear.com/leadfree/
For more information on tape and reel specifi cations, go to: http://www.linear.com/tapeandreel/